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ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes. before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a

Motion for Reconsideration filed by Peter MaLx"Zimmefrnan ‘Esquire, People’s Counsel for s

Baltlrnore County The Motlon for RcconSIderatlon was ﬁ]ed pursuant to Rule 4(k) Of Appendlx A

G of the Baltxmore County Zonmg Regulations (B C Z. R) wherein the Rules of Practlce and
‘Procedure Before thc_Zomng Commissioner/Hearing Ofﬁ_cer for Baltimore County are prov1ded.. .
Rule 4(k) permits a party to file a Motion for Reconsideration of an Order iséue&bYthe Zoning
o Commissioner. This Motion must be filed within 30 days of the date the Order was issued, and
ﬁmst state with specificity the grounds and réasons for their request.

In the instant matter, Peﬁtioner requested Variance rélief in the aforementioned Case
Numbers as follows: For the property locafed‘ at’2203 Lincoln Avenue, the variance request was

from Section 1B02.3.c.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 50



foot lot Widm in lieu of 55 feet, and to permit a side yard setback for an existing covered béﬁo of

2 feet in lieu of the required 7.5 feet. For the property located at 2205 Lincoln Avenue, the S

variance request was from Section 1B02.3.c.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations -
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 50 foot lot width in lieu of 55 feet. In an Order dated January 14, 2009,

the undersigned granted the requested variances.

Thereafter, on January 23, 2009, People’s Counsel filed the aforementioned Motion for =

, Reconsideration. In His Motion, Mr. Zimmerman refefénced conditions 4 and 5 of the Order
which required 'compliance w1th Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) fegulatiohs in the event
',the properties were in fact within the CBCA. During the previous zdniné hearing, even thdugh
- the file was marked as sﬁbject to CBCA regulations, Petitioners éuéstionéd whether their
properties. were within the CBCA and 'afﬁrmatively indicated they did not believe tyheir”
properties were within the CBCA. In its Motion, People’é Counsel indicates that the site pian
showg ,the pfoperties’ proximity to Old Road Bay and Jones Creek, and thét.thgy are clearly -
within 1,000 feet of the waterfront,A and thus subjeci to CBCA regﬁlations. As a result, Peopie’s
Counsel requests that ,conditiéns 4 and 5 be deleted and‘substituted in théir place a céndition
~which states that the properties are in .the CP;CA'- and must comply in all respects with the CBCA
regulations and any other applicable state and local law, including limits on maximum permitted

lot coi@rage and minimum afforestation requirements.

| In considering the Motion for Reconsid¢ration, the undersigned reviewed the file as well
as notes taken during the hearing and the Findings of Fact and Coqclusions of Law dated January
14, 2009. After reviéwir;g the iestimony aﬁd evidence, I am persuaded to gré.nt the Motion and
delete con}ditions;%l‘ and 5 as contained in thé“orirginal Order. Other tﬁaﬁ Petitioners’ assertion

~ that their property was not within the CBCA, Petitioners did not preseht any evidence that the
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* . property was not, in fact, within the CBCA. On the other hand, the site plan-and the affirmative

~written Zoning Advisory. Committee (ZAC) comment from the Department of Environmental =

Proteétion and Resource Management (DEPRM) ‘indicating the properties’ must comply with .
. CBCA regulations leads me to the comi:lus'ion that the propel;ties do llieV within the CBCA and that ™
the undersigned should have included the’~ CBCA requirements and the Limited Development
. .Area (LDA) reql_liréments as unequivocal conditions in my original Order. "+ |

- WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltirtiore

County this 16" day of March, 2009 that the aforementioned Motion for Reconsideration be'and =~ - - o

~ishereby GRANTED as follows:
. Conditions 4 and 5 in the January 1:4, 2009 Order shall be deleted and replaced with the
~ following:

4. The properties known as Lots 14 and 15 are within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

(CBCA). Petitioners and any subsequent owners are advised that development of the

- properties must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations (Sections-
33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sechons of the Baltimore County Code).

5. The propertles are located within the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the
CBCA.. The maximum permitted lot coverage is 31.25% which equals 3,478 square
feet. The 25% threshold is 2,782 square feet. Mitigation is required between 25%-

31.25%. There is also a 15% afforestanon requirement for the lots that must be met - »

on-site,

THOMAS H. BOSTWIeK
- Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County .

THB:pz
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" BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

_ éﬂfﬁ: ;re asjfﬁTH JR. | T . ' THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
‘ . Deputy Zoning Commissioner

March 16, 2009

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

- PEOPLE’S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE, SUITE 204
TOWSON MD 21208 -

Re: Petition for Variance ‘
~ Order on Motion for Reconsideration
- Case Nos. 2009-0113-A and 2009-0114-A
Property: 2203 Lincoln Avenue and 2205 Lincoln Avenue

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:
Enclosed please find the decision rendeged in the above-captioned case.

.~ In'the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional mfonnatlon :
concerning ﬁlmg an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410- 887-3391 "

Very truly yours,

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
Enclosure .
¢: *  Michael And Amanda Warren, 2203 Lincoln Avenue, Sparrows Point MD 21219

Jefferson Bu:ldmgi 105 West Chesapeakc Avenue Su:te 103 | Towson, Maryland 2!204 { Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Baltimore County, Maryland
- OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

‘ Jefferson Building
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204
© Towson, Maryland 21204 A

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN , : _ ‘ - CAROLE S. DEMILIO
"People’s Counsel S v - : ‘ AR Deputy People's -Counsel]

January 23, 2009

“HAND-DELIVERED Co : A

Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Comm1ssmner

The Jefferson Building R , : E
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite. 103 - RECEIVED ‘
~Towson, Maryland 21204 ' : o :

Re:- . PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE JAN 2 3 2009 v
Michael and Amanda Warren — Petltloners :
2205 and 2207 Lincoln Avenue s ZONING COMMISSIONER
 Case Nos.: 09-113-A & 09-114-A

Dear Mr. Boétwick:

E Please accept this letter as a Rule K Motion for Reconsideration of the Findings of
. act and Conclusions of Law and Order dated January 14, 2009 in the above case.

Upon review of the site plan and consultation with Dav1d Lykens, the zoning. -
comment liaison of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource - -
Management (DEPRM), it is clear that this property is well within the Chesapeake Bay -
Critical Area (CBCA). The site plan shows its proximity to Old Road Bay and Jones

“Creek. It is clearly within 1000 feet of the waterfront. The enclosed November 20 -
DEPRM compilation of comments-on both cases addresses the subject in some detail.

So far as we can tell, there is no basis for petitioners’ suggestion that the property
is not in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. If 1t 1s necessary to an evidentiary hearing, we
would be available to present evidence.. : o

We ask that the opinion and order be modified, that the Commissioner delete -
conditions 4 and 5, and substitute in their place a condition which states that the
properties are' in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, attaches the enclosed DEPRM
comments, and orders that any development must comply in all respects with the CBCA. - -
regulations in Title 33, 2-1001, et seq. and any other applicable state and local law,



- Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Comrmssmner .
January 23, 2009

Page2.

mcludmg not limited to the maximum permltted lot coverage and minimum afforestatlon. ,
requlrernents stated in the law.

As'a footnote, we also take this opportunity to mention BCZR § 500.14. This
" section enumerates three environmental protection and conservation conditions which
DEPRM should address in making recommendations on zoning cases in the CBCA. In
turn, these should be addressed in each decision. I am sending a copy of this letter both to -
Mr. Lykens as well as to Patricia Farr, supervisor of the CBCA program. We are hopeful
that in future cases, this section will be addressed in substance

For the present cases, we would be content if the conditions are modified as.
requested above to comply with the specific conditions articulated in the respective
'DEPRM correspondence on 2203 and 2205 Lincoln Avenue. We believe this clarification
will assure the Petltwners are not under a mlsapprehensmn as they proceed. <

: Thank you for your consideration.
Very truly yours,
17 /J —7)
| L?\ (ax (g apan

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County ‘

CLuS et

~ Carole S. Demilio
- Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/rmw
ce: Mlchael & Amanda Warren -

David Lykens, DEPRM
Patricia Farr, DEPRM
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(01/23!2009) People's Counsel ZAC 09- 1"\ 2203 Lincoin Avenue doc

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: . ‘~‘_'T1mothy M. Kotroco

' FROM: - ‘\Dave Lykens DEPRM - Development Coordmation |
DATE:  November 20,2008

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 09-113-A
Address 2203 Lincoln Avenue
(Warren Property)

Zoning Advisory Cormmittee Meeting of November 3, 2008

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. R

X . The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Develepment'of the'pr'operty must cemp ly with the Regulations for the
. Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33- 3 120 of the Baltimore County Code).

-Development of this-property must comply with the Forest
“Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the .
Baltimore County Code). , .

| X __ Development. of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:- . _
The property is located within the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay - Critical Area
(CBCA). The maximum permitted lot coverage is 31.25%, which equals 3,462 square feet. The 25% ‘
threshold is 2,770 square feet. Mitigation is required between 25%-31.25%. There is also a 15%
afforestation requirement for the lot that must be met on-site. :

" S:iDevcoord\] ZAC-Zoning Petiticas\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-113-A.doc
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(01523:‘2009) People's Counsel - ZAC 09-1 & 2203 Lincoln Avenue.doc

Reviewer:  Shawn Krout

S:\Deveoord\] ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-113-A.doc

Date: 11/14/08°
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1 (01/23/2009) People's Counsel - ZAC 09-1 .’X 3205 Lincoln Avenue.doc

d

TO:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

-

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Timothy M. Kotroco |

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination

. November 20, 2008

Zoning Item # 09-114-A

Address 2205 Lincoln Avenue
' (Warren Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meéting of November 3, 2008

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Envxronmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the followmg comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

, DeveIOpmem of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33 6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property‘must comply} with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: ' ‘
The property is located within the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
(CBCA) The maximum permitted lot coverage is 31.25%, which equals 3,478 square feet. The 25%
threshold is 2,782 square feet. Mitigation is required between 25%-31.25%. Thereis alsoa 15%
afforestation requirement for the lot that must be met on-site.

| SADevcoordil ZAC-Zoning'i’etitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-114-A 2205 Lincoln Avenue.doc
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+(01/23/2009) People's Counsel ZACOQM‘ 2205 Lincoln Avenue.doc

: Reviewer: Shawn Krout o - Date: 11/14/08

SDeveoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-114-A 2205 Lincoln Avenue.doc
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"IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE | * BEFORE THE

W side of Lincoln Avenue, 100 feet N :

of ¢/l of Betz Avenue ' * - DEPUTY ZONING
15™ Election District. ' , o

7" Councilmanic District .~ *  COMMISSIONER
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FINDINGSlOF FACT AND 'CQNCLUSIONS. OF LAW
These matters come beque this Deputy Zoning Cotnmissioﬁér for consideration of
Petitions for Variartce filed by Michael andiA'manda' Warren. -.In each case numbe_t, Petitioners
are requesti.ng the followi4ng variance relief: | .-

'-Case No. 2009-0113-A: For the property iocated at 2203 Lincoln Avenue, the variance request

is from Section 1B02.3.c.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R\) to permit a
50 foot lot width in lieu of 55 feet, and to permit a side yard setback for an existing covered patio

of 2 feet in lieu of the required 7.5 feet.

Case No. ‘2009-0114-A:. For the property located at 2205 Lincoln Avenue, the variance request
is from Section 1B02.3.c.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to perrnit a

50 foot lot width in lieu of 55 feet.




o f @
The Sﬁbject propertiee ‘at 2203 and 2205 Lincoln Avenue and the requested relief are Iﬁore fully
described on the site plans which were marked and accepted into evidence‘ as Petitioners’
Exhibits 1A and 1B, reepectively.

Appearing at the requisite public heaﬁng in suppoft of the variance requests was
Petitioner Michael Warren. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance
at the hearing. |
| Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the propertiesA that make up 2203 Lincoln
Avenue (Case No. 0113-A) and 2205 . Lincoln Avenue (C.ase No.‘ 2009-0114-A) are each
rectangular in shape and are zoned D.R.5.5. The properties are located oh the east side of
Lincoln Avenue, east of the Sparrows Poinf 'Indust‘rial Complex, in the southeast area ef
Baltimere County. The properties are part of the “East Chesapeake Terrace” subdivision. 2203
Lincoln AVer'uie is identified as Lot 14 and consists of 11,080 square feet, or 0.254 acre, aﬁd
2205 Lincoln Avenue is identified as Lot 15 and coneists of 11,130 square feet, or 0.256 aere.
The lots are each 50 feet wide by approximately 220 feei deep. The property is currently
- improved with a one-story dwelli'ng. cohsisting of approximately 960 square féef which is
situated entire_ly on Lot 14. There is’ also a concrete drieeway that runs along the south side of
Lot 14 and a covered concrete patio attached to the dweiling_located at the northeast corner of
Lot 14. |

Petitioner purchased the property with his wife in May 2005 with the aforementioned
improvements. The home’s interior consiets of three‘ bedrooms, 1Y bathrooms, living room, and
kitchen/dining room. A family room is located in an area of the basement that is finished.
‘Petitioners have three childreh, ages 13, 8, and 2. They realize that they are outgro@ing the

A home, but like their home, the. area, and the schools. They wish to eventually build an addition




to their home, however, in order to make it financially feasible, they also desiré to establish Lot
15 as a separate, buildable lot so >it can be sold if necessary. -

Further evidence revealed that the dwelling was constructed on Lot 14 in 1930, and that
both Lots 14 and 15 we‘re platted and recorded in the Land Records as part of the “East
Chesa_peaké Terrace™ prior to 1930, well before the first set of Zoning Regglations in Baltimore
County in 1945. And as is often the case with these dlder subdivisions, many of the lots are
undersized by today’s Standards and do not meet the current width requirements. As such,
Petitioners are in need of variance relief for Lot 15 from the required 55 foot minimum width.

«- Petitioﬁers also seek variance relief for Lot 14 from the required 55 foot minimum width, as well
as from the side yardusetback requirément of 7.5 feet for their covered patio. Thesé variances for
Lot 14 are for Petitioners’ current residence in order legitimize existing condifions.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained
within the case file. Comments were received ﬁom the Office of PIarhiﬂg dated Nov‘ember 25,
2008 which indicate that there appear to be several existing undersized lots in the neighborhood.
As such, the Planning Office does not oppose Petitioners’ request. Comments wére received

~ from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) dated
November 20, 2008 wh‘ich indicate the propeﬁy must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations. The property is located within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA.
Tfie maximﬁm permitted lot coverage is 31.25% which equals 3,478 square feet; The 25%
threshold is 2,782 square feet. Mitigation is required between 25%-31.25%. There is alsoa 15%
afforestation requirement for the lot that must be met on-site. However, in response to the

' DEPRM comment, Petitioner indicated that the property is not in the Chesapeake Bay Critical
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Area. The undersigne%i infomed Petitioner 'that this issue would need to be addressed with
DEPRM in order to determine if DEPRM’s comments are applicable.
| Considering all the téstimony and evidence presented, I am persuade_d to grant the
.variance relief as toithe minimum lot widths. Withoﬁt variance relief, Lot 14 would be in
‘viola“ci‘on of the current regulations and Lot 15 could not be developed. Obviously, strict
cémplianceA with the regulations would create a hardship as the zsning regulaﬁons result in a
denial of a reasonable and sufficient use of the property. See, Belvoir Farms v. North 355 Md.
259 (1999). Moreover, based on the testim(;ny and evidence prgscnted, Petitioners are entitled to -
| their variances as they havé met the requirements of Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. See, Mueller V.
People’s Counsel for Baltimore Co%mty, 177 Md. App. 43 (2007). In my view, the relief
requested wii] not result in any detriment to the health, safety and general welfare of the
surrounding locale and, therefsre, would ﬁxeet the spirit and intent of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R.
for relief to be granted. In addition, Petifioner indicates that any future dwelling on Lot 15 will
- be constructed and situated in a manner consistént with other houses in the community. Building
elevstions will need to be submitted to the Office of Planning for approval prior to the issuance
of a building permit. The only cieﬁciency in both of these instances is the lot width, which is five
feet shy of the required 55 feet. As to the side yard setbéck variance, this is to legitimize an
existing condition. Petitioner indicated the covered i)atio has been in existence since before he
and his wife pﬁrchased the property and there are other similar structures attached to a number of
homes in the surrounding neighborhood. Hence, I do not find any negative impacts to the public
health, safety and general welfare associated with the covered patio and shall grant this variance

as well.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these
‘petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners’

variance requests should be granted. |
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this Z i day of January, 2009 by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that variance relief for properties set forth as follows:

Case No. 2009;0113-A: For the property located at 2203 Lihcoln Avenue, the variance request |
from Section 1B02.3.c.1 of the Baltimore Co_unty‘Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R;) to perrnit-a 50
foot lot width in lieu of 55 feet, and to permit a side yard setback for an existing covered patio o.f
2 feet in lieu of the required 7.5 feet be and are hereby GRANTED. |

Case No. 2009-0114-A: For the property located at 2205 Lincoln Avenue, the variance request

from Section 1B02.3.c.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 50
foot lot width in lieu of 55 feet be and is hefeby GRANTED.
Both properties are subject, however, to the following conditions precedent to the relief

granted herein:

1. Petitioners may apply for any applicable building permits and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from -
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible for returmng, said property to its

' or1g1nal condltlon _

2. Petitioners or any subsequent owners of Lot 15 shall submit building elevations to
the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building
permit. A proposed dwelling on Lot 15 shall be compatible in size, exterior .
building materials, color and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in
the area. :

3. For Lots 14 and 15, landscaping shall be prov1ded along the public road if
consistent w1th the existing streetscape.




4. If it is determined that Lots 14 and 15 are within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(CBCA), Petitioners and any subsequent owners are advised that development of
the properties must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations
(Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore County
Code).

5. If within the CBCA, it should also be noted that the properties are located within

- the Limited Development Area of the CBCA. The maximum permitted lot
coverage is 31.25% which equals 3,478 square feet. The 25% threshold is 2,782
square feet. Mitigation is required between 25%-31.25%. There is also a 15%
afforestation requirement for the lot that must be met on-site.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
HOMAS H. BOsriek
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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- BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JC‘:’E\:II;SE‘;CE?‘?)LTH, IR. . - : V THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

January 14,2009

MICHAEL AND AMANDA WARREN
2203 LINCOLN AVENUE
SPARROWS POINT MD 21219

Re: Petition for Variance
Case Nos. 2009-0113-A and 2009- 0114 A
Propcrty 2203 Lincoln Avenue and 2205 Lincoln Avenue

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Warren:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
‘Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

~ Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOST |
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

‘THB:pz ’

Enclosure

chferson Buxldmg[ !OS West Chesapeake . Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410- 887 3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov -
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Petltlon for Varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at.__ g&O"{ Lincon Buenue
‘which is presently zoned )R -5 §
O e_A ReFecence AN % s Y

ThlS Petltlon shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The under gned legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

l & Ol igf»C [ "f‘o P{V«mi f— &
50 lot g in Liew of 55

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Balttmore County for the following reasons: (mdxcate hardship

fficult
7 p’?{:i?i "{:uxc)u ow\rg‘i‘cwﬂ\'\ows‘z MNeel +o sell ot 45 b""“‘d o *"A \‘°“"Q

Property is {o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
“1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulahons and restrictions of Balt:more County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltlés of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: A ‘ Legal Owner(sz - o
s | N nae\ @c\wmk \)Jo\rrenjﬁ
Name-Type or Print . ' Name ;- Type or Print

3 o A e SO

Signature . Stgnature

Address Telephone No. .Qrg}g& L\W\ﬂ U&’W(M

City - : State - Zip Code Signature |

Attorney For Pe‘titione(: , : ‘ &%9583 UV\LOV] mee Lb%%gepé%%
| o Qorrous ot MY a7

Name - Type or Print ‘ ) " Zip Code
. j ' Re yresentative to be Contacted:
. Signature ) ; -
.'Compani,* ' : V ) ' _ Name ’
Addiess — Telephone No. Address — —- Telephone No.
City - State Zip Code City State . Zip Code
' ' OFFICE USE ONLY ‘
: o ‘ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No.

T L T R G UNAVAI[I/]_ABLE FOR HEARING
: wage Reviewed By 2 Date __ 5
REV 9/15/98 Aks Ol@b “ —rfb3/0y

9*\, . A




DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING VARIANCE

#2205 LINCOLN AVENUE
FIFTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT
SEVENTH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at the end of the second following course and distance
measured from the intersection of the centerline of Betz Avenue (30 feet wide) with the
centerline of Lincoln Avenue (30 feet wide), (1) Northerly 121 feet, more or less, and
thence (2) Easterly 15 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, said point being the
southwestern most corner of Lot 15 as shown on the plat entitled “Plat of East
Chesapeake Terrace”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, Maryland in Plat Book W.P.C. 8, Folio 89, thence running for the outlines of
said Lot 15, (1) Easterly 222 feet 7-1/4-inches, thence (2) Northeasterly 55 feet 7-3/4-
inches, thence (3) Westerly 222 feet 7-1/4-inches to the east side of said Lincoln Avenue,
and hence binding thereon (4) Southwesterly 55 feet 7-3/4-inches to the point of
beginning; containing 0.256 of an acres of land, more or less.

BEING all the land known and designated as Lot 15 as shown on the plat entitled
“Plat of East Chesapeake Terrace”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book W.P.C. 8, Folio 89.

”Hnnl\“‘o/
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NDTICE OF ZDNING HEARING

) “The Zoning Comm&ss:oner of
Baltimore Gounty, by authority
of the'Zoning Act and Regula-
tions of. Baltimore, County will
*hold a public- hearing in- Tow-
- son, Maryland .on the pmper;y
identlﬂed herem a5 follows :

Case: ¥ 21!89-0114 A

2905 Lincoln Avenue, 0
Wiside of Lincoln Avenue 100;
feet north of centerling . of Betz
, Avenue

-15th Electlon District ™.
?7th Councilmanic District -~

\Legal Owner(s): M:chaei &
(Amanda Warren' Jr.

Vatiance: to’ permita 50~foot
* ot width in lisu of 55 feet. -
Haarlng Monday, January(
12, 2008 at 10:00:a.m. In
anam 104, Jefferson Build-

gMamua Towson 21204.

Ing,. 105 Wast chesapeaka_

WILLIAMJ WISEMAN Ill
Zonlng Commissioner for.
§Ba!t|m0re Counly . :
| " NOTES: (1} Hearmgs are
|Handicapped Accessible; for
special,” “accommodations

Please " Contact: the Zonifig
Commigsioner's - _Office at
| (410) 887-43868. - .
{2, For infarmation concern-
Img the _File . and/or -Hearing, |
 Contact the Zoning Review OFf-
\fice at (410) 887-3391. .
12/1830ec 18 - 190772

I ‘{é ._ X ,

.‘-,.v‘ I

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

N !‘5‘( ,200%
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l sugcessive weeks, the first publication appearing
on_1R L(_Lg 208 .

)CI The Jeffersonian
[ Arbutus Times
[ Catonsville Times
[ Towson Times
[ Owings Mills Times
(J NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

AM W?‘T/—'—-‘

CEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 200G-0i1f-4

Petitioner/Developer: Aicune,

WALLEN

Date Of Hearing/Closing: I/R—_/OQ

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111
111West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at 2208 Liwexinw A/E.

This sign(s) were posted on__() et foee 27 200§
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
Maﬁv log
(Signa sign Posteér and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

12/27/2008



" BALTIM UNTY

MARYLAND

. : November 24, 2008
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive ‘ Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEAR‘NG Development Munagement.

. The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authar'ty of the Zoning Act and Regulationsv,
- of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearmg in Towson, Maryland on the property rdentn‘ ed
herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER 2009-0114-A

2205 Lincoln Avenue

W/side of Lincoln Avenue, 100 feet north of centerline of Betz Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Lega! Owners: Michael & Amanda Warren Jr

Varlance to pemnt a 50-foot lot width in lieu of 55 feet

Hearmg Monday, January 12 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building,
O t Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

0&0

Tlmothy Kotroco
Director

TK'kIm
C: Mr. & Mrs. Warren 2203 Lincoln Avenue, Sparrows Pornt21219

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY,DECEMBER 27,2008
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL A
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEAR!NG CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410 887-3391. :

70nmg Review | County Office Bunldmg
Ill West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 lFax 410-887-3048
: www baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
http:Micha.el

'TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, December 18, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: : .
Michael Warren, Jr, 410-388-1325 ‘
2203 Lincoln Avenue : -
Sparrows Point, MD 21219

NOT!CE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zonmg Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations -
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein -as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0114-A -
2205 Lincoln Avenue ‘

Wiside of Lincoln Avenue, 100 feet north of centerlme of Betz Avenue
15" Election District -~ 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Michael & Amanda Warren Jr.

Variance to p'ermit a 50-foot lot width in lieu of 55 feet

Hearing: Monday, January 12, 2009 at 10: 00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Bunldmg
1Q ,4( est Che4a peake Avenue, Towson 21204

'WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY , - -

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL‘
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW n

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in-a newspaper of general circulation in the
' County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
‘However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertlsmg IS
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Item Number or Case Number: 90'04/ - o4~ A

Petitioner: m\c)/\cm\ (‘5 wcmraﬂ .
Address or Location: 3&(35 [/w\Cok\ (\w_ bpmréw;ﬁ Md A\am

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERT|S|NG BILL TOZ

Name: (Michoel £ L) acien T

Address: Q30> CL'weolin Ave
_39erow"; 0T Md 319

Télleph‘one Number: 4]0 - D 3F - 13xs

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

: JAMES T. SMI‘TH, JR. ' : TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive : . Department of Permits and
Development Management

. January 08, 2009
Michael & Amanda Warren
2203 Lincoln Ave. .
Sparrows Point, MD 21219

Dear: Michael & Amanda Warren
RE: Case Number 2009-0114-A, 2205 Lincoln Ave.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 23, 2008. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

“The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAIC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements .
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. '

If you need further mformat10n or have any questions, please do not he51tate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw - ) >

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zomng Review | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410 887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048 -
www.baltimorecountymd.gov.


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director A DATE: November 7, 2008
: "Department of Permits & Development ‘
Management '
FROM: Dennis A. Ken%g:iy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 10, 2008

Item No.: 2009-109, 110, 112, 113,
P14y 115, 116,117, 118, 119, 120,
122 & 123 »

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments,

DAK:CEN:cab
ce: File

ZAC-11072008-NO COMMENTS



BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMEST. SMITH, JR. . ~ JOHN 1. HOHMAN, Chief

County Executive ‘ ' o Fire Department
County Office Building, Room 111 i - November 10, 2008

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
' Distribution Meeting Of: November 03, 2008

Item Numbers: Item Number 0109 t}luré{;gh 0125

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plaﬁ(s} have "‘been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no cbmmen{s_at this time. -

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

- 410-887-4881 (C)443-829-294¢6
MS-1102F

cc: File ’ _ S \

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 25, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 9-114 and 9-113- Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner owns
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing
undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling:

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Donnell Zeigler with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

[

Division Chief: 17/ ﬁ%{%(/‘
/S

CM/LL

WADEVREVZACS-113 doc
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TO:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Timothy M. Kotroco

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination
November 20, 2008
Zoning ltem  # 09-1-14-Aq

Address 2205 Lincoln Avenue
(Warren Property)

Zoning Ad\}isory Committee Meeting of November 3, 2008

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The property is located within the Limited Development Area (L.DA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(CBCA). The maximum permitted lot coverage is 31.25%, which equals 3,478 square feet. The 25%
threshold is 2,782 square feet. Mitigation is required between 25%-31.25%. There is also a 15%
afforestation requirement for the tot that must be met on-site.

S:\Deveoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ ZAC 09-114-A 2205 Lincoln Avenue.doc

-----------------
- - -

{o hn~



http:250/0-31.25

Page 2]

‘i Patricia Zook - ZAC 09-114-A 2205 Linoolwujé:(ig\g.docw

&
~

Reviewer: Shawn Krout Date: 11/14/08

SaDeveoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2000ZAC (09-114-A 2203 Lincoln Avenue.doc




Martin O'Malley, Governor State John D. Porcari, Secrem:}
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor y Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation '

3

Date: Nov, 3 | 2039 '

Ms. Kristen Matthews . ‘ RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of - Item No 2009 -0\ 14-A
Permits and Development Management : 2205 Lo Ave. .
County Office Building, Room 109 ‘ "Warrxzw %?"‘WY

Towson, Maryland 21204 \/Ag\?\\ ANCE.

Dear Ms: Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No. 2609~ OH4 N,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Jubedy

oR Engmeermg Access Permits
Division

' SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

SfreerAddress 707 North Calvert Swreet - Baltimore, Mar}land 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com



http:vw.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us

' RE:  PETITION FOR VARIANCE - *  BEFORETHE

2205 Lincoln Avenue; W/S Lincoln Avenue .
100’ N of ¢/line of Betz Avenue , * - ZONING COMMISSIONER

15™ Election & 7™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Michael & Amanda Warren* - FOR

_Petitioner(s)
C - %  BALTIMORE COUNTY
% 09-114-A
* * * Tk * * * * * x * ® *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in th;ét above-captioned mattef. Notice
should be sent of any heéring. dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. ‘AII parties should copy People’s Cﬁuhsel on all correspondence sent'

and all documentation filed in the case.

E&Nt&f Z

MLy mag,
' PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

NOV. 122008 | Ot S Dons,
‘ | CAROLE S. DEMILIO
' ‘ o Deputy People’s Counsel
‘ Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIF ICATE OF SERVICE

THEREBY CERTIFY that on thxs 12" day of November 2008, a copy of the foregoing
. Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael & Amanda Warren, 2203 Lincoln Avenue,

Sparrows Point, MD 21219, Petitioner(s). .
g_&:«f’(ax Lmmiiman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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1. ELECTION DISTRICT 15

. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7
3. ZONING MAP 111 B3 ‘
3 4. PROPERTY IS ZONED D.R.5.5

LOT 15 11,130 SQ.FT. OR
- 0.256 OF AN AC.t
6. PROPERTY IS SERVICED BY:
"~ PUBLIC WATER
“PUBLIC SEWER o

7. .THERE -ARE NO PRIOR ZONING

. CASES. |

8. PROPERTY IS NOT IN A

' HISTORIC DISTRICT

9. PROPERTY IS NOT IN A 100

| YEAR FLOOD ZONE

10. PROPERTY IS NOT WITHIN

. THE CHESAPEAKE BAY

| CRITICAL AREA.

1 ~CURRENT OWNERSHIP:
MICHAEL E. WARREN, JR.
AMANDA L. WARREN .
#2203 LINCOLN AVENUE
SPARROW'S POINT,MD 21219 -
S.M. 21883/652
LOT 14 AND LOT 15
"PLAT OF EAST

* CHESAPEAKE TERRACE”
PLAT BOOK W.P.C. 8/89
TAX NO. 15-12-401050

222" 7-1/4"

BANK OF NEW YORK,
TRUSTEE
#2207 LINCOLN AVE.
SM. 26884/457
TAX. NO. 15-25-505510.

LOT- 16

.\‘5~ 

i

[y

L.L.S. LAND
SERVICES, INC.

5802 YORK ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21
410.879.4735

FAX 410.879.4736

212

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR

ZONING VARIANCE
.~ 2205 LINCOLN AVENUE
LoTs =1 < 0 15

PLAT OF EAST CHESAPEAKE TERRACE

PLAT BOOK W.P.C.. 8, FOLIO 89

FIFTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE:10/03/08 SCALE; 1"=30" | FILE: 08-251

A oW




